

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/26/2021 12:11 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99457-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GENE and MARALEE BOUMA,

Appellants,

vs.

SILVERADO COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REVIEW

William C. Gibson, WSBA #26472
Martin J. Pujolar, WSBA #36049
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 689-8500
Email: CGibson@FoUm.law
Email: MPujolar@FoUm.law
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. NO ISSUES FOR REVIEW PRESENTED.....	2
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	4
A. There is No Conflict with a Decision of the Washington Supreme Court on Multiple Relevant Issues -- RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	5
1. “Witness Credibility” and “Independent Reciprocal Analysis”.....	5
2. “Intent” and “Interpretation”.....	7
3. The Wilkinson and Shafer Standards.....	10
B. There is No Conflict with Another Published Court of Appeals Decision on “Excusable Neglect” and “Attorney’s Fees” Issues -- RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	14
1. “Excusable Neglect”	14
2. “Attorney’s Fees”.....	15
C. The Boumas’ Petition Does Not Involve an Issue of “Substantial Public Interest” Triggering RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	18
V. THE ASSOCIATION SHOULD BE AWARDED ITS ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS FOR THIS ANSWER.....	20
VI. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Clipse v. Commercial Driver Servs., Inc.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 776, 358 P.3d 464 (2015).....	15
<i>Corey v. Pierce County</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 464 (2010).....	15
<i>In Re Flippo</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1032, 380 P.3d 413 (2016).....	19
<i>Meresse v. Stelma</i> , 100 Wn. App. 857 (2000)	10, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Shafer v. Bd. Of Trs. of Sandy Hook Yacht Club Estates, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 267 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>Sound Medical Supply v. Wash. Dep’t of Social and Health Svcs.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 364 (2010).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005)	19, 20
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Ass’n</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241 (2014).....	3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
 <u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 64.38.020	9
WAC 388–02–0020(2).....	15
WAC 388–02–0580(2).....	15
 <u>Rules</u>	
CR 54	4, 14, 15
RAP 13.4(b)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 15, 18, 20
RAP 18.1(a)	2, 20, 21
RAP 18.1(j).....	2, 20, 21
